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I. STATEMENT

1. On November 24, 2014, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) filed a Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) with the Commission against Respondent Heather R. Young, doing business as Ridin High Party Bus (Respondent or Ridin High). The CPAN alleged one violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and one violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S.
2. On December 11, 2014, counsel for Staff entered his appearance in the proceeding.

3. On December 17, 2014, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

4. On December 22, 2014, by Interim Decision No. R14-1500-I, the evidentiary hearing in this proceeding was scheduled for January 22, 2015.

5. On January 22, 2015, the above captioned proceeding was called. Counsel for Staff entered his appearance. The Respondent failed to appear. A recess was taken to allow additional time for the Respondent to appear. After a 15-minute recess the proceeding was called again and the Respondent again failed to appear.  

6. The proceeding was then commenced without the presence of the Respondent.

7. Staff offered the testimony of Criminal Investigators (CIs) Michael Gullatte and Nancy Brandt. Hearing Exhibits 1 through 13 were offered and admitted. At the conclusion of the evidence the record was closed. The matter was then taken under advisement.

8. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.
9. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record of the hearing and a written recommended decision in this matter.
II. FINDINGS OF FACT
10. Michael Gullatte is a CI employed by the Commission’s Transportation Investigation and Enforcement Section.  His duties include investigating complaints against carriers that are regulated by the Commission and to search for illegal carriers that are required to be permitted by the Commission but are operating without a permit.

11. Nancy Brandt is a CI employed by the Commission’s Transportation Investigation and Enforcement Section.  

12. On or about August 7, 2014, CI Gullatte was researching on Craigslist for illegal carriers when he discovered an advertisement for Ridin High.  One week later CI Gullatte received a written complaint against Heather Young and Ridin High.

13. The complaint about Heather Young and Ridin High made to the Commission included a hypertext link to a Craigslist advertisement and a Facebook page. These links lead to the same material CI Gullatte had discovered a week earlier.

14. CI Gullatte then checked the Commission records to see if Heather Young or Ridin High had Commission authority to operate as a motor carrier. CI Gullatte was unable to find any Commission authority for Heather Young and Ridin High to operate as a motor carrier.

15. On August 21, 2014, CI Gullatte wrote a warning letter to Ms. Young advising her that due to a complaint it was believed that she was operating as a motor carrier in violation of state statues including insurance requirements. The letter also advised Ms. Young that further violations could lead to civil penalties. 

16. CI Gullatte attempted to e-mail the letter to Ms. Young on August 21, 2014, but was unsuccessful.  The next day he personally served the letter on Ms. Young. Hearing Exhibit 1.
17. At the time CI Gullatte served the letter on Ms. Young they engaged in a conversation. CI Gullatte explained to Ms. Young that a transportation carrier which receives direct compensation from passengers for transportation would require Commission authority. CI Gullatte also explained that tips are considered compensation and that the proper insurance is required on vehicles under Commission regulations. At no time in the conversation did Ms. Young state she was not the owner of Ridin High or that there were other owners. During the conversation, Ms. Young stated that she had contacted the Commission in order to obtain an application to become a permitted carrier.  Ms. Young exhibited knowledge of Commission requirements.

18. In June and July of 2014, postings were made to the Ridin High Facebook page which showed a vehicle being held together with duct tape and a photo of what is said to be the speedometer of the vehicle traveling at 75 miles per hour.  The posting of the speedometer has text which states the driver was driving with her knees. Hearing Exhibits 4 and 5. 

19. On August 23, 2014, a posting was made on the Ridin High Facebook page. The posting
 stated that due to the fact that Colorado law requires a “p.u.c license” and that “I was told that I am not allowed to receive monetary compensation for driving the bus.”  The post goes on to offer free transportation although 30 dollars would be charged for a photograph. Hearing Exhibit 2.    

20. On September 19, 2014, another posting was made on the Ridin High Party Bus Facebook page. In this posting Ms. Young states that Ridin High does not have Commission authority or insurance but will provide transportation to anyone who will pay $30 and have their picture taken. Hearing Exhibit 3.
21. Ridin High also advertised rides to Red Rocks Amphitheatre (Red Rocks) for a $30 photography fee on Craigslist. The ads have the contact name of Heather and provide the phone number 720-298-2003. These ads, which state that Ridin High is 420 friendly, were posted between August 30, 2014 and September 25, 2014. Hearing Exhibit 7. 

22. Ridin High also advertised rides to Red Rocks for a $30 without the photography fee on Craigslist. These ads have the contact name of Heather and provide the phone number 720-298-2003. These ads were posted between August 30, 2014 and September 25, 2014. Hearing Exhibit 8.
23. On September 11, 2014, CI Brandt
 contacted Ms. Young by a text message at the phone number listed in the Craigslist advertisement.
  CI Brandt told a person who she called “Heather” that she and a friend
 wanted to arrange a ride to Red Rocks to see Crosby Stills and Nash. Heather stated that she was taking photographs for $30 that night and driving people to the show for free.  Heather then offered to take payment. CI Brandt asked to pay the day of the trip, to which Heather agreed.  Hearing Exhibit 12.  
24. On September 23, 2014, CI Brandt texted Heather to determine the location she and CI Chesher would be meeting the bus that evening. It was decided that the pick-up location would be at 5:30 p.m. at the Shell gas station located at Colfax and Mariposa. While waiting for the bus CI Brandt received the following text message:

What's your email? I'm getting pretty close just forgot to print before I left. Kinda explains stuff.
Hearing Exhibit 13
25. At 6:40 p.m., Ms. Young showed up to pick up CI Brandt and CI Chesher. During the trip to Red Rocks CI Brandt paid Ms. Young $60. Ms. Young stated she would take the photographs when they reached Red Rocks. 

26. CI Brandt told Ms. Young that CI Chesher did not wish to have his picture taken. Ms. Young advised CI Brandt that she did not need to take his picture but he needed to tell people that she did take his picture.

27. Later during the trip, Ms. Young asked CI Brandt and CI Chesher if they were familiar with the Commission and state regulations for transportation companies.  She stated that she would be subject to a $13,000 fine if she provided transportation without authority and that she did not have the required insurance. Ms. Young then spoke about a waiver she wanted CI Brandt and CI Chesher to sign stating that they were only paying for photographs.
 

28. When Ms. Young reached Red Rocks she started to drive the bus up a hill to an upper lot. As she drove to the upper lot, a cooler and other items fell into the stairwell of the bus. Ms. Young stopped the bus and attempted to reach the items but was unsuccessful. Ms. Young then took her foot off the brake in a second attempt to reach the items, when she made this attempt the bus started to roll down the hill backwards. Ms. Young put her foot back on the brake and commented to CI Brandt and CI Chesher that the bus did not have a parking brake.

29. When the bus reached the drop off point, CI Brandt gave Ms. Young a five dollar tip for the ride. CI Brant later texted Ms. Young that they did not require a ride back to Denver.

30. At no time on September 23, 2014, did CI Brandt or CI Chesher have their picture taken nor did Ms. Young attempt to take their picture.    

31. On October 31, 2014, CI Gullatte prepared CPAN No. 110560 alleging one violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and one violation of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S. Hearing Exhibit 9.
32. Personal service of the CPAN was made on Heather Young on November 19, 2014 by Arapahoe County Deputy Sheriff Ditus. Hearing Exhibit 10.
III. APPLICABLE LAW
33. As the proponent of a Commission order, Complainant has the burden of persuasion in this proceeding pursuant to 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1-1500 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

34. Section 40-7-116, C.R.S., mandates a number of procedures for the imposition of civil penalties by the Commission:  After specifying that the listed officials are the ones authorized to issue civil penalty assessments for violations of law, § 116(1)(a) states that, “When a person is cited for the violation, the person operating the motor vehicle involved shall be given notice of the violation in the form of a civil penalty assessment notice.”  Section 116(1)(b) further directs that the civil penalty assessment notice “shall be tendered by the enforcement official, either in person or by certified mail, or by personal service by a person authorized to serve process under rule 4(d) of the Colorado rules of civil procedure.” § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

35. Except as otherwise provided by statute, the Administrative Procedure Act imposes the burden of proof in administrative adjudicatory proceedings upon "the proponent of an order."  § 24-4-105(7), C.R.S.  As provided in Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500, “[t]he proponent of the order is that party commencing a proceeding.”  Here, Staff is the proponent since it commenced the proceeding through issuance of the CPAN.  Complainant bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  See, § 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; 4 CCR 
723-1-1500.  The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Dept. of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  While the quantum of evidence that constitutes a preponderance cannot be reduced to a simple formula, a party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole and however slightly, tips in favor of that party.

36. Under Colorado law  § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., states:

A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.
37. Under Colorado law § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., states:

Each motor carrier shall maintain and file with the commission evidence of financial responsibility in such sum, for such protection, and in such form as the commission may by rule require as the commission deems necessary to adequately safeguard the public interest.

38. Proper service of the CPAN is vital.  “The mandatory requirements for valid service of process are fundamental because of the due process requirements of notice. Bush v. Winker, 892 P.2d 328, 332 (Colo. App. 1994).      

IV. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
39. In the instant case the CPAN was personally served on Ms. Young. 
40. Service was made in accordance with § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

41. The Respondent did not appear for the hearing and therefore no defense was presented to the alleged violations contained in the CPAN. 

42. The testimony of CI Gullatte was credible. 

43. Included in CI Gullatte’s credible testimony was evidence that he communicated to Ms. Young that she was in violation of Commission rules and Colorado State statutes. The testimony also included evidence that Ms. Young does not have Commission authority to operate as a common carrier or the proper insurance on file with the Commission and that she was made aware of Commission rules concerning the proper procedure to obtain authority to operate as a common carrier and insurance requirements. 

44. CI Gullatte’s testimony and exhibits admitted into the record show that Ms. Young offered to indiscriminately transport passengers for compensation. 

45. The testimony of CI Brandt was credible.

46. Included with CI Brandt’s credible testimony was evidence that she and CI Chesher were provided transportation service to Red Rocks for compensation by the Respondent on September 23, 2014.

47. A common carrier is defined as “Every person directly or indirectly affording a means of transportation, or any service or facility in connection therewith, within this state by motor vehicle or other vehicle whatever by indiscriminately accepting and carrying passengers for compensation; and (II) Every person affording a means of transportation within this state by railroad by indiscriminately accepting and carrying for compensation passengers or property.” § 40-1-102(3)(a)(I) and (II), C.R.S.
48. The actions of the Respondent in both offering to indiscriminately transport passengers for compensation and also actually transporting CI Brandt and CI Chesher for compensation without Commission authority is a direct violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.
49. There was no evidence presented that the Respondent possessed any insurance on the vehicle used in the common carrier service. In fact, there is ample evidence that the Respondent advertised her lack of insurance. 
50. The Commission has determined that a violation is intentional within the meaning of § 40-7-113(1)(g), C.R.S., when a person is aware of a requirement or restriction 
and nonetheless commits an act, or fails to act, and that act or omission violates the requirement or restriction. Commission Decision No. C00-1075, Proceeding No. 99K-590CP issued September 29, 2000.

51. Since the Respondent was aware of these requirements the violations were intentional.
 
52. Staff has met its burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence to show that the Respondent, committed one violation of § 40-10.1-201(1) C.R.S., and one violation of 
§ 40-10.1-107(1) C.R.S., on September 23, 2014.
53. Having found violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  The Commission is authorized to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessment. 
§ 40-7-113, C.R.S.
54. Pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b):

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty…will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the respondent’s business; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

55. The Respondent failed to appear for the hearing. No mitigation was presented. 

56. The undersigned ALJ is alarmed and appalled by the lack of concern for the safety of the public exhibited by the Respondent.  Fortunately, the violations were discovered before any serious injury was caused by the actions of the Respondent.

57. The instant case is not one where the Respondent was unaware of the regulations she needed to follow to safely and legally operate her transportation service. In the instant case the Respondent was aware and consciously decided to ignore and violate state laws and regulations. 

58. It is incomprehensible that the Respondent has not only put passengers and the general public in danger, but apparently believes that this is a good business model. The Respondent advertises a lack of insurance, lack of Commission authority, lack of a commercial driver’s license, unsafe driving practices, and a vehicle held together by duct tape. See Hearing Exhibits 3, 4, and 5.
59. A list of known dangerous or illegal actions of the Respondent include, driving the vehicle at excessive speeds with her knees, failing to have a parking brake, and texting while driving. The Respondent has refused to abide by the rules, regulations, and statutes promulgated by the Commission and the State Legislature and has flaunted this disobedience.

60. For the foregoing reasons, the ALJ concludes that Respondent committed the violations as listed on CPAN No. 110560 on September 23, 2014 and that the full assessment of the $13,310.00
 civil penalty is warranted.

61. Staff also requests a cease and desist order be issued in this proceeding. 

62. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to issue a cease and desist order.  That statute states, in relevant part:  


Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section, the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist ... for the following reasons:  

 
(a)
A violation of [article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S.] or of any term or condition of the motor carrier’s certificate or permit;  

 
(b)
Exceeding the authority granted by a certificate or permit;  

 
(c)
A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission.  

(Emphasis supplied.)  

The CPAN states:  “NOTICE:  … Upon proof of any violation alleged on the preceding pages page(s), the Public Utilities Commission may order you to cease and 

63. desist activities in violation of statutes and Commission rules.”  Hearing Exhibit No. 9 (italics and bolding in original).  Thus, Respondent had notice that a cease and desist order could issue in this proceeding. Respondent did not participate in this proceeding in any way.  
64. The ALJ finds that cease and desist orders should issue against the Respondent in this proceeding. The Respondent has on numerous occasions endangered the safety of the general public and has purposefully ignored rules, regulations, and statues.  

65. Respondent is advised, and is on notice, that violation of the cease and desist orders contained in this Decision may result in the Commission’s taking further action, both administrative and judicial, as permitted by statute.  

66. The ALJ finds that the combination of the maximum assessment and the cease and desist order achieves the following purposes:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by Respondent or by similarly-situated motor vehicle carriers; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for her past behavior.  Thus, the maximum assessment and the cease and desist orders are reasonable, are in accord with Commission procedures and policy, and are in the public interest
67. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

V. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. As alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 110560, Respondent, Heather Young, doing business as Ridin High Party Bus (Respondent), violated one count of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., and one count of § 40-10.1-107(1), C.R.S., on September 23, 2014.  

2. Respondent is ordered to pay to the Commission within 30 days of the date that this Recommended Decision becomes the decision of the Commission, the sum of $13,310.00.  This amount represents the total of the civil penalty assessed for the violations found in Ordering Paragraph No. 1 plus the mandatory 10 percent surcharge imposed by § 24-34-108, C.R.S.

3. Respondent shall immediately cease and desist further operation as a motor vehicle carrier until such time as she has complied with all Colorado statutes and Commission rules governing such operation.
4. Proceeding No. 14G-1130CP is now closed.

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  
7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


ROBERT I. GARVEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� The posting is not shown to be from anyone other than Ridin High Party Bus, although from the statement “I was told” it can be inferred that the person who made the post was Ms. Young. Since Ms. Young failed to appear for the hearing there was no evidence presented contrary to this inference.  


� CI Brandt and CI Chesher were working undercover.


� 720-298-2003.


� CI Chesher.


� Ms. Young never presented the waiver to either CI Brandt or CI Chesher.


� Proceeding No. 99K-590CP, Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado v. Valera Lea Holtorf doing business as Dashabout Shuttle Company and/or Roadrunner Express.


� Under §40-7-113 C.R.S. it is not necessary to show that either violation were intentional but they were shown to be intentional.


� This amount includes the 10 percent surcharge.
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